




Written Explanation of Project: 

This property is an existing 49-year-old hotel, still in operation, but has closed various public areas 
(kitchen, bar, dining, and meeting rooms). The closed-off area will be our ACE Hardware, totaling 9,816 
SF. The new zoning for the Ace Hardware Retail Store will be C-5 . ACE Hardware is a Commercial 
Retail establishment with building-type supplies, gardening, paint, and miscellaneous retail. These are 
all permitted in an I-1 district per Use Table 3-07-01. The new Retail tenant is entirely inside the 
existing structure. The only exterior improvements are a partially extended parapet with signage 
added (See elev. 2/A1.4). The property is in Enterprise Zone and Industrial-1 zoning District with no 
other overlays.

Legal Description:
MAPLETON ADDITION AMENDED NO 5 LOT 3



9820 SF

Remodeled interior
leased space
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Cover Sht.-Title- Maps, Etc.

2021-431

DJW

YZA

Mapleton Addition Amended No. 5, Lot 3
Adams County - Zoning I-1

     58TH STREET       

ACE HARDWARE
Tenant Finish/Change of Use

for a portion of 
401 E. 58th Ave.  Denver,Co.

North

CODE STUDY:     

  
Scope of work  - Change of occupancy from Residential [R-1] and Assembly 
[A-2] to Retail Hardware Store [Mercantile M].(Formerly public areas inside 
Hotel - Kitchen, meeting rooms, Bar - the Majority of (E) space was Restaurant 
[A-2]. 
New space to sell standard hardware supplies including plumbing, electrical, 
tools, small construction materials, etc..

Legal Description
Mapleton Addition Amended No.5 Lot 3

Parcel Number     
0182510401031 

Account Number
R0194867

1.2686 Acres

Zoning District   I-1

Neighborhood   CBD

Subdivision   Mapleton Addition

Opportunity Zone - 6

No Historic Landmark District

Building description
   Total building SF = 68,504   - 162 Hotel Rooms (R-1) and A-2 common areas
   Total tenant finish area in square feet  =  9,816 SF
   Building Level effected  = Main (1st) level of Hotel.

No new building area, simple remodel of existing interior space 
    

Site description of property
   No changes in Building footprint or Site Plan 

Building Code Analysis
Gross Leased Area: 9,816 SF
   Occupancy:   (Existing) A-2, Restaurant area changed to M, Mercantile

   Occupant Load: Main Level Mercantile - Load Factor = 60 gross 
   (9,816 SF / 60 = 164 Occupant load)

Hotel - 200 SF/person - (58,688/200 = 294 person Occupant load)
   Type of Construction - I-B for Both existing spaces

Fire Areas/Separation - Demising wall 2 hr min. between occupancies. Entire 
perimeter wall, interior and exterior is 8" conc. block with 2 hr. fire rating.

Fire Protection
   Sprinklers not required by code - Area of remodel is less than 12,000 SF 
(9,816), is on the 1st level and doesn't display furniture/mattresses per IBC 
903.2.7

Egress requirements - Existing approved conditions are unchanged.
See sheet A1.4 for Exit/egress plan.

Plumbing Requirements - Mercantile: Required one Toilet per 500 person 
occupancy. 1 Lavatory per 750 occupancy. 1 Drinking fountain per 1,000 
occupancy. 1 service sink. Two existing toilet fixtures, two sinks and drinking 
fountain to remain, service sink added. 1 ADA accessible toilet required by 
code. 2 toilet rooms provided, each with a toilet, sink. Double drinking fountain  
provided(ADA ht. included). One service sink in employee toilet. See floor plan 
A1.1

Maximum Travel Distance -Exit Access Travel Dist. - 1017.2 - 'M' occupancy, 
without sprinkler system = 200 feet max. - see calculated travel distances on 
plan sheet A1.4.   

Number of Exits - Two existing exits, two are required. See egress plan A1.4.

Accessible Egress - Store area is all one level with 2 ADA accessible 
entries/exits.

Common Path of Travel - With the aisle layout shown on A1.4, there are 2 
paths of egress at almost any point in the retail store. Toilet rooms would be 
the exception with a CPT of approx. 16 feet.

Frontage Increase -  There are no perimeter/SF changes to the existing 
building.

Mechanical System - Existing ductwork and system to remain.

Lighting System - Existing circuits/lights to remain with predominately 1x4 
LED light fixtures (Sht. A1.5)

In compliance with the following Building Codes:

2018 ICC codes listed below:
International Building Code (IBC)
International Plumbing Code (IPC)
International Mechanical Code (IMC)
International Residential Code (IRC)
International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC)
International Fire Code (IFC)
International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
2017 National Electrical Code

CONTACTS

MART LODGING, LLC
BRUCE RAHMANI
10 EAST 120TH AVE.
NORTHGLENN, COLORADO  
80233

PHONE:  303.629.6332

TENANT: OWNER:

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: ARCHITECT:

YZ ARCHITECTS, LLC
DANIEL J. WALKER
1138 NORTHRIDGE DRIVE
ERIE, COLORADO  80516

PHONE:  303.818.8272
PLANS@DW57.COM

ADAMS COUNTY
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DEPT.
4430 S. ADAMS COUNTY PKWY
BRIGHTON, COLORADO 80601

PHONE:  720-523-6800
WWW.ADCOGOV.ORG
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1" = 20'-0"
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Tenant Finish Square Footage

2
Entry Perspective

Revision Schedule

Rev.
No. Rev. Date Revision Description

1 6/15/23 Fire Dept. comments

2 6/26/23 City Comments

3 7/17/23 City Comment Response

Sheet Legend
Sheet Sheet Name

A1.0 Cover Sht.-Title- Maps, Etc.

A1.1 Floor Plans

A1.2 Demolition/Exst'g Plan

A1.3 Site Plan/Parking Plan

A1.4 Egress Plan

A1.5 Reflected Ceiling Plan

A1.6 Misc. Details/Toilet Plan/Elevs

A1.7 Shelving Plan

A1.8 Existing Landscape Plan

VICINITY PLAN

Additional information added
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Floor Plans
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3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Main Level Retail Floor Plan

North

Revision Schedule

Rev.
No. Rev. Date Revision Description

1 6/15/23 Fire Dept. comments

2 6/26/23 City Comments

3 7/17/23 City Comment Response

0 4 12' 24

NOTE: See detail 1/A1.7 for shelving floor plan2
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5

Wall Section #2
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Demolition/Exst'g Plan

2021-431
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Demolition Plan

North
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Site Plan/Parking Plan
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Parking Plan
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Egress Plan
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1/8" = 1'-0"
1

Emergency Exit Plan

1. Occupant Load - 1004.5 - Mercantile = 60 gross Occupant 
Load Factor. GSF = 9,816 / 60 = 164 Max. Occ. Load

2.   Means of Egress Door Sizing: 1005.3.2 - Capacity in inches 
= O.L. - 164 x .2 in. = 32.8 inches minimum egress exit width
(see exit door widths in plan above)

3. Exits - 1006.3.2 - 1-500 Occ. Load = Min. 2 Exits

4. Distance Btwn Exits - 1007.1.1 - Distance apart equal to not 
less than 1/2 of the length of the maximum overall diagonal 
dimension of building or area to be served.

139.63' Diagonal Distance / 2  = 69.81'
Distance btwn exits = 119.53' not less than 69.81'

5.  Exit Access Travel Dist. - 1017.2 - 'M' occupancy, without 
sprinkler system = 200 feet max. - see max travel distances in 
plan above,                    and common paths of travel. 

Mercantile space = 9,816 gross SF
                              = 8,944 usable SF

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

South Elevation
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SM ROCHA, LLC
Traffic and Transportation Consultants 

8700 Turnpike Drive, Suite 240   Westminster, Colorado  80031   (303) 458-9798 
6 South Tejon Street, Suite 515   Colorado Springs, Colorado  80903   (719) 203-6639

www.smrocha.com 

 
 
 
September 11, 2023 
 
Haleigh Macomb 
Colorado Hospitality Services, Inc. 
10 E 120th Avenue 
Northglenn, Colorado 80233 
 
 
RE:  401 E 58th Ace Hardware / Traffic Generation Analysis  

Adams County, Colorado 
   
 
Dear Haleigh, 
 
SM ROCHA, LLC is pleased to provide traffic generation information for the development entitled
401 E 58th Ace Hardware. This development is located at 401 E 58th Avenue in Adams County, 
Colorado. 
 
The intent of this analysis is to present traffic volumes likely generated by the proposed 
redevelopment, provide a traffic volume comparison to the existing land use, and consider potential 
impacts to the adjacent roadway network.  
 
The following is a summary of analysis results. 
 
 
Site Description and Access 
 
Land for the development is currently occupied by a restaurant and conference rooms which serve 
as ancillary uses to the adjacent Comfort Inn hotel and is surrounded by a mix of industrial and 
commercial land uses. The proposed development is understood to entail the redevelopment of part 
of the existing building into an approximately 9,280 square-foot Ace Hardware store. 
 
Existing access to the overall development area is provided at the following location: one three-
quarter movement access onto E 58th Avenue via Logan Street. Additional access to the overall 
development area may also include other locations along E 58th Avenue or Washington Street. 
However, due to recent construction in the area, these access locations were not considered in this 
analysis. This provides for a conservative analysis.  
 
General site and access locations are shown on Figure 1. 
 
A conceptual site plan, as prepared by YZ Architects, LLC, is shown on Figure 2. This plan is provided 
for illustrative purposes only.  
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Vehicle Trip Generation  
 
Standard traffic generation characteristics compiled by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) 
in their report entitled Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, were applied to the existing and proposed 
land uses in order to estimate the average daily traffic (ADT) and peak hour vehicle trips. A vehicle 
trip is defined as a one-way vehicle movement from point of origin to point of destination.  
 
Table 1 presents average trip generation rates for the existing and proposed development areas. 
Use of average trip generation rates presents a conservative analysis. ITE land use codes 712 (Small 
Office Building), 816 (Hardware/Paint Store), and 931 (Fine Dining Restaurant) were used for 
analysis because of their best fit to the existing and proposed land uses. 
 
It is noted that the existing building serves as an ancillary use to the adjacent Comfort Inn hotel and 
consists of a restaurant and conference rooms/meeting space for guests. Although the existing uses 
are expected to primarily serve the adjacent hotel, in order to provide a comparison to the proposed 
development, it is considered likely that estimated trips will include some non-hotel visitors.  
 
 

Table 1  Trip Generation Rates 
 

 
 

Table 2 summarizes the projected ADT and peak hour traffic volumes likely generated by the land 
use area proposed and provides comparison to traffic volume estimates for the existing land use.
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Table 2  Trip Generation Summary 

 

 
 
 
As Table 2 shows, the proposed development area has the potential to generate approximately 79
daily trips with 9 of those occurring during the morning peak hour and 29 during the afternoon peak 
hour. Table 2 further shows how proposed development traffic volumes are not expected to exceed 
those of the existing land use.  
 
 
Adjustments to Trip Generation Rates 
 
A development of this type is not likely to attract trips from within area land uses nor pass-by or 
diverted link trips from the adjacent roadway system, therefore no trip reduction was taken in this 
analysis. 
 
 
Vehicle Trip Generation Comparison & Development Impacts 
 
As Table 2 shows, the proposed redevelopment does not exceed traffic volumes in comparison to 
the existing volumes of the overall development area. These volumes are not likely to negatively 
impact operations of Logan Street nor other adjacent roadways or intersections. 
  













 

3172 E. 78th Avenue, Denver, CO    80229    303 / 288 – 6664 

 

 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Dear Sir/Madame: 
 

The North Washington Street Water and Sanitation District (“District”) provides the following in 
response to your request for water and sanitary sewer service dated July 7th 2023 related to the 
property located at 401 E 58th Ave.  (“Property”).  The District can provide water and sewer 
service to the Property based on conditions set forth herein. The following are general 
requirements for water and sanitary sewer service. The District Rules and Regulations and the 
standards and requirements of Denver Water and Metro Wastewater Reclamation District must 
be complied with as an on-going condition of service.  

The subject Property is understood to be entirely within the service and boundary area of the 
District based on your assertions.  The District makes no representation or warranty in regard to 
the Property boundaries and applicant is responsible for verification of same.  If the Property is 
outside of the District’s boundaries, applicant is responsible for undertaking and paying all costs 
to include the Property within the District’s boundaries.   Treatment of sewage generated within 
the District is provided by the Metro Wastewater Reclamation District. Treatment and provision 
of water within the District is provided by Denver Water.  Conditions for water and sanitary 
service from the District include meeting the requirements contained herein and payment of all 
fees and costs as provided in District’s Rules and Regulations along with those of Denver Water 
and Metro Wastewater Reclamation District.  Timing of water and sanitary availability is subject 
to further coordinated by the County and District.  

 



Water and Sanitary availability are subject to review and acceptance of design documents from 
owner/developer of the Property, by the District.  Appropriate right-of-way easements and 
agreements are required for all water and sanitary sewer extensions. Jurisdictional coordination, 
approvals, permitting, license agreements and easements are to be completed prior to 
acceptance of plans. All costs associated with collection and distribution system improvements 
required to serve the Property are the responsibility of the owner/developer including guarantee 
of improvements and warranty periods.  

Receipt of service is also subject to all costs being paid by owner/developer for engineering, 
reviews, construction, observation, and inspections at the then current rate fee structure 
established by the District, including establishing an imprest account with the District as a 
deposit for such accounts. Please be aware that proper tap connection and development fees 
are required to be paid, at the most recent fee schedule, prior to connection to the District main.  

 

The North Washington Street Water and Sanitation requires a signature of acceptance of this 
Will Sever Letter by the developer prior to scheduling a pre-design meeting. 

                                                                                                           

Signature of developer representative: ________________________________________  

Print Signature: ____________________________________  

Date: ___________________ 

 
Mike DeMattee 
303-288-6664 
mdemattee@nwswsd.com  
District Manager 
 

 

 

 



Account Parcel Number Receipt Date Receipt Number

R0194867 0182510401031 Jun 28, 2023 2023-06-28-WEB-29670

MART LODGING LLC
10 E 120TH AVE
NORTHGLENN, CO 80233-1002

Situs Address Payor

401 E 58TH AVE MART LODGING LLC

Legal Description

MAPLETON ADDITION AMENDED NO 5 LOT 3

Property Code Actual Assessed Year Area Mill Levy

COMM LND LODGING - 2115 292,878 84,930 2022 085 107.8

LODGING - 2215 6,031,422 1,749,110 2022 085 107.8

Payments Received

E-check $201,663.71

Payments Applied

Year Charges Billed Prior Payments New Payments Balance

2022 Interest Charge $3,954.19 $0.00 $3,954.19 $0.00

2022 Tax Charge $197,709.52 $0.00 $197,709.52 $0.00

$201,663.71 $0.00

Balance Due as of Jun 28, 2023 $0.00

4430 S ADAMS COUNTY PKWY C2436
BRIGHTON CO 80601
[Stay Safe!  Please use website payment services www.adcotax.com]

Email: treasurer@adcogov.org
Telephone:  720-523-6160

ALL CHECKS ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL COLLECTION.  THANK YOU FOR YOUR PAYMENT!

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER -- ADAMS COUNTY,

COLORADO

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT (Tax, Fees, Costs, Interests,

Penalties)

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER -- ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO Page 1 of 1



Account Parcel Number Receipt Date Receipt Number

P0001661 0182510401020 Jun 28, 2023 2023-06-28-WEB-29668

DENVER COMFORT INN
401 E 58TH AVE
DENVER, CO 80216-1422

Situs Address Payor

401 E 58TH AVE MART LODGING LLC

Legal Description

Property Code Actual Assessed Year Area Mill Levy

Com Eq/Furn/Mch - 2410 82,262 23,860 2022 085 107.8

Payments Received

E-check $2,673.54

Payments Applied

Year Charges Billed Prior Payments New Payments Balance

2022 Misc Charge $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 $0.00

2022 Interest Charge $51.44 $0.00 $51.44 $0.00

2022 Tax Charge $2,572.10 $0.00 $2,572.10 $0.00

$2,673.54 $0.00

Balance Due as of Jun 28, 2023 $0.00

4430 S ADAMS COUNTY PKWY C2436
BRIGHTON CO 80601
[Stay Safe!  Please use website payment services www.adcotax.com]

Email: treasurer@adcogov.org
Telephone:  720-523-6160

ALL CHECKS ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL COLLECTION.  THANK YOU FOR YOUR PAYMENT!

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER -- ADAMS COUNTY,

COLORADO

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT (Tax, Fees, Costs, Interests,

Penalties)

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER -- ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO Page 1 of 1
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